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UNITED STATES AIR FORCE

THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
OFFICE CF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT
Male Born: 5 Jun 15, OK
Lt Col, FR 35859, SSAN: 513-10-4236

REPORT MADE 8Y

JOSEFH A, CICCONE, SA mp

PERIOD

1 - 9 October 1969

STATUS

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

05I District 7

REPORT MADZ AT

0SI District 7

FILE NR.

07018-1

PENDING

CHARACTER

CUSTOMS VIOLATION “DCT 24 1969

REFERENCE

SYNOPSIS

ROI, OSI District 45, 17 October 1969

Permission to interview WERBELL granted by IRS. Review of air and surface
shipment records, Eglin AFB, FL, falled to disclose any infowmation pertinent
to this investigation. WEBRBELL interviewed by IRS, During interview WERBELL
advised that firearms shipped to him by SUBJECT in April 1969 were obtained

by him (WERBELL) in Vietnam and registered during ammesty period; however,

no authorization was obtained to import these firearms, WERBELL stated that
majority of flrearms currently being held at Eglin AFB were sent at WERBELL's
request by ARPA and authorlged by PATTERSON, who thought firearms were for

AF museum purposes, WERBELL asserted seized firearms were sent by him to
Vietnam after receiving State Department approval and were to be returned to
SIONICS by Air Force. No authorization for this action was obtained by VERBELL.
WERBELL advised that firearms which were not sent by him to Vietnam, and which
were seized at Eglin AFB, were sent to SUBJECT for use in Alr Force museums and

that, to WERBELL's knowledgs, Forms 6 were not filed on any of the seized fire-
aIMBSe

SPECIAL HANDLING REQUIRED (AFR 124-4)

ost . 6
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07D18-1
DETAILSS

1. On 1 October 1969, Investigator WILLIAM C. GOODMAH Alcohol, Tobacco and Flre-
ams Control Division, IRS, Pensacola, FL, was interviewed by SA WILLIAM D. DIXOHN.
GOODMAY advised that as of that date, he had not received any additional information
concerning the matter under investigation. GOODHAN was requested to determine if
IRS would object to an interview of MITCHELL L. VERBELL III by 0SI. GOODMAN advised
that he would query his higher headguarters regerding the request, and subsequently,
GOODMAN advised that he had spoken to his supervisor in the Atlanta office and that
his agency had no objection to an interview of WERBELL, Vice-President and Director
of Research and Development of Sionlcs.

2. On 8 Oct 49 Mr, SHELLEY F. REEVES, GS-8, SSAN 261-50-7220; Shipment Plannex,
3201st Trans Sq., EAFB, FL, advised that it was possible for a ahipment to arrive

at Eglin AFB without any peperwork, such as e Government Bill of lading (GBL);
however, if such shipment arrived by military air, i1t should be listed cn the
manifest of the alreraft involved. REEVES added that the Alr Transportation Section
is required to .keep coples of alrcraft manifests for one year.

3, On 9 Oct 69 EUGENE D. LAWRENCE, MSgt, FR 407-38-0038, Diractor of Alr Trans-
portation, 3201st Trans Sq, EAFB, FL, made avalleble to the writer coples of all
mili¢ary air shipment manifests for the months of May, June and July 1969, Re-

view T these manifests dlsclosed no information pertinent to this investigation,

- EAFB, FL, made avallable to the writer her log of all shipments received from
' Charleston, SC, from Jan 69 through Jul 69. Review of all GBL's concerning these
shipménts failed to disclose any information pertinent to this investigation.

‘\\,u. On 9 Oct 69, NAOMI J, KING, GS-5, Freight Rate Assistant, 3201st Trans Sgq,

5. On 9 Oct 69, WILLIAM N, GRIFFIN, Assistant Regional Commissionsr, Alcohol,
Tob~cco andFirearns Tax Division, Internal Revenue Service, Southeast Region,
Atlinta, GA, advised by letter that UERBELL had been interviewed by agents of his
office on 16 Sep 69. GRIFFIN advised in summery as followss

WERBELL stated the 11 Title II firearms shipped by SUBJECT to SICHICS on or
about 11 April 1969 were obteined by VERBELL in Vietnam and registered during
the amnesty periocd. SIONICS did not apply for or receive authorigation to import
‘these firearms, The Title II fircarms received at Eglin AFB, FL during June 1969
were sent at WERBELL's request by ARPA, Col PATTERSON authorized the shipments

~after WERBELL had told PATTERSON tbat the firearms were for AF museun purposes.
UERBELL reviewed the list of fireamms currently being held by OSI at Eglin AIB,
FL, and advised that all the sound suppressors, except the one marked HELE 44,
;and the Winchester HModel 52, Cal .22 rifle, SN 69404B, were the property of

! SICNICS and were taken or sent to Vietnam by him after approval of the shipment

| by the State Department. According to WERBELL, the Air Force agreed to send the

\weapons to Vietnam and return same to SIONIC3; however, he could not produce
written authorization for this action. VERBELL seild the remainder of the fire-
ams were to be sent to SUBJECT for the purpose of Alr Force museum displays.

ed By AF osl

Review
Disclosuré

: PRI For Public
2 - 147; ce With \»»
YA In Accordan ﬁ@‘

TEKARCA, 1992

NW 88613 Docld:34530443 Page 3




07D18-1
DETAILS (Cont'd)

WERBELL related that Forns 6 were not filed on any of the fireams either by him
or to his knowledge by anyone else., WEHBELL concluded that prior to the passing
of the Gun Control Act of 1968, the procedures used for experting and importing
of the fireayrms was the acceptabdle method with the Statement.

A copy of the letter summariged, with inclosures, is attached to this report of
investigation.

ATTACHHENTS

1l Reproduced copy of letter addressed to Col WAYLAND from WILLIAM N. GRIFFIN,
Assistant Regona.l Commissioner, Southeast Reglon, IRS, US Treasury Departaent,
dated 7 Oct 69, with imclosures (Letter report of Special Investigator CHARLES E.
STANFILL, Atlants, GA, dated 22 Sep 69, with Report of Interview of MITCHELL L.
VERBELL III).

2, ROI, OSI District 7, 29 Jul 69

3. 50I, 0SI District 51, 2 Sep &9

4, ROI, GSI DAistrict 7, 24 Sep 69
5. ROI, 0SI District 50, 9 Oct &9
6, BOI, 0SI District 5, 14 Oct &
7. RO, 0SI District 45, 17 Oct &

TOR COMMANDER, EGLIN AYD, L
FOR DIR OS%

Copy of Attachment 1

FOR 0SI District 6

Copy of Attachments 1 through 7.
FOR FILE

Copy of Attachment 1

‘PENDING
142 2 Reviewed By AFOSI
For Public Disclosure
In Accordance With
JFKARCA, 1992
14.AUG 95
3 I
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ot e ...‘ ' Address any reply to:  P.O. Box 926, Atlanta, Ga. 30301 _ ¥
' x ' T US Treasui | Department .
- ’ .

Reglonal Comatssioner | o

internal Revenue Service L}
. Seutheast Regien S

C ' o Date: In reply refer to: o I
WV . ' 0CT7 1969 ATEA:AWS:rs (.

-t

» Colonel Robert H. Wayland, Jr., USAF
+ Department of the Air Force
. OSI District 7 (HQ USAF)
Patrick’ Air Force Base, Florida 32925

f 4‘ : ‘ . . q B
S . - Dear Colonel Wayland: . q (o
~ , » This refers to your letter of September 26, 1969 transmitting OSI Report !
/. - . of Investigation by Special Agent Grover C. Ayers, Jr. concerning Lt -

. Col Paul Arnold Marriott. ' . !

,‘ ‘ We are attaching for your information a report submitted by Special . R
"o, Investigator Charles E. Stanfill concerning this i.nveeti.gati.on. Further ‘
;. b reports will be, Eomarded when received. , . , S
o DO . ) ’( o )' )
i ":”g‘:‘ ' " Your eooperatl.on i.e appreci.ated. - ‘ S

‘ x “t ' "" - '“ Sincerely yours, ' ‘
. . 1 f‘\“ !:l‘i ot " "
' Sl
ST :’ 117am N.. G:‘iff:. .
R O Assi.etant Regional ommi.ssl.oner AL
A RUR T :;';.‘ +".+. (Aleohol, Tobacco and Firearms)' ... -
“. ' AR “.!.?'f o V,‘f - -.'.;. . it

L « I“'* o A B R ' R
. . oAt o \ Iy i
! Q-:,‘ ] . L 4 “‘1 .

P A et i i

El ’ ! " ' 1
SN W
- : -
| . v ,

' 143
. C - . ‘ ~ : By AFOS
—_ - . o . . Re,vmwed g\sc\osurc ‘

, . ) L B . . ’ For Public . .
' . . . With

¥y : co . _ ccordance }—IQ&A

. R . o A In A 1992
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Septembar 22, 1969

-

Chief Specifal Investigator
Atlanta, Georgia .

Specinl Invastigator Charles ®., Stanfill
Atlanta, Georgila

Gac L. T. 69-112 = Fla. S. T, 1176(F) .

Thie veport relates to an inventigation conducted at the request of
Chief Special Inventigator, Jackeonville, Florida. Tha Office of
Special Investigationm, Eglin Alr Force Base, Florida, in conjunctfon
with Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division, Pensacola, Plorida, {s
currently conducting an investigation regarding the allegad {llegal
‘importation of certain Title II firearms by Lt. Col. Paul A. Marriott,

On Saptember 16, 1969, Spccial Iméatigator in Charge Arbie R. Odom, Jre
and I interviewed Mitchell L. VerBall IIXI, ot his residence fn Powder

- Springa, Georgia. In anawer to questions osked by Florida, wa obtained’

the following fnformatfon: (1) The shipment of firearms shipped by .
Lt. Col. Marriott on or about April 11, 1969, to Sionics, Atlanta, Georgla,
contained 11 Title IT firearms. Thene weapons were obtained by Mr,
“erBell in Vietnam ond reglstered during the amnesty period. Sionics
did not apply for or recefve authorization to fmport thepge firearms.

(2) The additional boxen of Title IT firearms raceived at Bglin Air
Force Rasa during June 1969, were sent at the raquest 6f Mr. YerBell
by ARPA, and Col. Pattereon authorized the shipmenta after Mr. VerBall
told him thoy were for Air Force museum purponsas. Mr. WerBell was
shovn a 1{st of fircarms contained in the two boxea currently being

- held by the OSI at Eglin Afr Force Bace and asked to {dentify any

belonging to Sionfes. Ta stated all the nound suppressors except the

~ one warked HELE %A, and the Winchester Model S2, calibar .22 rifle,
' serial number 694938, were property of Sionics and were taken or sant

to Viatnom by him. He stated these were taken over on aspproval of the
Stnte Department, and that tha Air Porce had agreed to send them to
Vietnan and return them to Sionfca however, he has no written euthor-
ization. He stated the remainder of the £irearms ware givea to him by

authorized persons, and were to be given to the Air Porce to put in
wuseuns,

Before Lt. Col, Morriott left Viatnanm, Mre VerBell told him be would
attempt to obtain captured ensmy veapons vhich he would ssnd to Lt. Col,
Marriott for the purposs of museum displays.

. . . . Reviewed By AF Osl
' “o.oz ' \ 4 L J* *  For Public Disclosure

In Accordance 9“2“3&
CcaA, 19 2
JFKARCA, 1972 1A%
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va-e wnintentional,

Attachmentss 18

Lt. Col, Marriott told Mr. WarBell he thought the muneum would be grateful
for them. HMre WerDall stated ha did not file any Pormn 6 on any of the
firocarms and had no imowledgo of pnyom else f£iling them, i

,Stonlco {s in the buainenn of dmna‘lopl.ng and nmaufacturing silancers tor
sale to United Statas Military Unite and Unitad Gtates Allies. Althourh
thara are apparant violationa of Title XI of The Cun Control Act of 1968,
it appeara from tolking to Mr. WarBell that on tha part of Sionics, thay

Mre. WarBall atatad that prior to tha passing of the

Gun Control Aot of 1968, the procedure used in exporting and {mporting
the firearns vas the accaptadble method vl.th tha State Departmant.

SEsaliag :
c%:u. B. nuzm - |




Gas Lo X0 692112 = Pla, 8Y 1176(F)

REPORT OF INTETVIEW

With Mitehall L. WerBell ITI, on Beptembar

) 16, 1969. at 2:30 Pe U, at his rosidance
at RFD¥1, Powdor Springs, Gaorgia, by
Spacial Investigators Charles E. Stanfill
and Arbie R, Odom, Jr,.

This interview was conducted in tha precence of Sf{onfcs Preridant Pred
N. Browm and Secretary-Treasurer Jo FPlorence, It was conducted in tha
basemant of Mr. VerDoll's residance, which is used aa a laboratory for
research and developwent for Sionlcs. Mre VerBall is Vice-Presfdent .
and Director of Research and Developmant of Sionics, Slonics currantly
hold Federal Fircarms License Number 58-3742, which expires March 31, /
1970, as a manufacturer of firearms other than destructive devices, and
License Numbar 58-6156 which expires Moy 18, 1970, as on {mporter of
fircarms other than destructive devices. Sionies L8 nlso holder of
Epocial Occupational Tax Stamp Return Numbér 1-58611 169 85308, an a

o~
Class 1 Manufocturor (Firoarma), and Raturn Numbor 1-58611 169 85399, S
48 a Class 1 Importer (Flrearms), both {ssued for the period beginning ~9
July 1, 1969. Sionics was alao holder of a Class 1 Manufocturer Tax S5
Stamp for the previous yaar, hoimver, they dfd not hold an Importers RS

Tax Stamp. According to offficials of S8lonics, they were a rogistered -
importor under tha Munitfons and Control Act, registered with the
State Department. Mr WarBall stated as followas

Mr. WorBall said he wont to Viatnam in September of 1968 for the purpose
of demonstrating "Sound Supprasacre”™ wanufactured by Sf{onics. N statad
this trip was suthorized by Mr. Stanford of the State Department,
Munitfions Control, WVashingtan, D. C., who algo authorized him to taka

and sand weapons and sound supprassors for demonstrations, however, he

hos nothing in writing from them. 1lie ntatad he took soma of thess wespons
wvith him and gant the reat through the Air Force to Vietnam fn care of
Col. Fagen. Mr, WerBell stated that {n tha cource of hias buainess and
travaels, he was able to acquire 12 captured eneumy waapons from tha date

of hin arrival through about Novembar of 1968, Fa sald thase waapons
were given to him by Genaral Dong of the South™Vietnomose Aruy and by
other aquthorizad sources. Ha stated ha sont dederiptions and serfal nunbers
of the fircorms to Sionics in Atlanta, Georgia, with {nstructions to
ragister them, and then asked Lt. Col. Mnrrloti to ship them to the

United Statos for him. Us maid he didn't think thore wae anything

with this procadure because of the nilitary involvemant, and that he
didn't make applicationm for importation of the firearms for the sams

raagone
[h] -
" . Reviewed By AFOSI

n *  For Public Disclosure

o ] 4 L.‘ L; ' In Accordance With
e e e e JFKARCA,wgzgg%
ST o 14 AUG 95

b, e e TSN e i A g ey e v s -
- .
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had picked frém tha shipment when
Mr. Worfell stated ha wvanted the £

purporen. 1la gtated coma of tha £

with Lt. Col. Marriotte.

thase shipments throngh ARPA, anid

and ark to {dentify any balonging

marked HELE 4A, vhich iz one he D

earial numbar 69494n, with Beope,

taken ot sent to Vietnam by him.

wodeln had the sarial number on &

Ha etated the Winchastar rifla wa
by him. Mr. VerBell atatad as far

-2-

Mr. WerBell éntd he told Lt. Cole Marriott he could pick out any of tha
wenpons he wanted for the wuseum, and that he could take any that he

it arrived at Eglin Alr orce Bano.
irearma for racearch purponen, excadt

for the Chinara Rockat Launchar, vhich he wonted for compnny display

ighting units of Thailand ara beins

furnished with captured enemy waapons, and that officials of Thailand

had expresead an interent {n Sound Supprescors for sama. Mre VarBell
ehowad us an AK=A7 which had a S8ionics Sound Suppressor attoched., Mre
WerBall stated bafore Lt. Col. Marriott returned to the United States,

ha advised him that ha would attempt to obtain other captured weapons
which ha would give to Lt. Col. Marriott for the purpose of displaying

{n o wuseun, and that lt. Cole Marriott told him he thought the museun
would be grateful for thame fla sald he was hopeful at tha tima that
arrangemonts could be made to tronsfer any of the weapons not used by

the musoun to Sionics, but ha cauld not recall 1f this had been discussed

Mr. VarBell stated he collected numerous capturad enouy weopons during .
tha naxt few montha, and during that tims he sent them in tuo caces to
Eglin Air Porce Basa in cara of Lt., Col. Marriott. Ha ntated ha sent

that*Col, Pattarcon authorired tha

ghipmants after "arBell told hin they wera for Air Force museun purpozede
. Mr. “orBell again stated ha thought there was nothing wrong with this
b procedure at the time bocause of the military involvement, and for that
renson did not make epplication for {mportation of the firearms. Mr.
 tlorDell was showm a list of £irearms currently under seizure by the OSI,

to Sionics. Ne stated weapons 1isted

were the onas sent by him to LE. Col. Marrlott and that all tha listed
nolso suppressora belongad to Stoniea with the exception of tha one

feked uﬁithat has been shot out, wmanu-

factured by a competitor. Fe aleo stated the .22 calidber Winchaster M-52,

sorial number 31311, belongad to Slonicse

Ila stated the noise suppregsors weve manufactured by Sionics and either

Ho stated he could not explain why ona

had no serial number without examining {t, however, soma of the earlier

front part thich may have bean renovede.
s also either taken or sent to Vietnan
as ha was concerncd, all the other firg-

arms wera tha proparty of the United States Air Porce, although he had
hoped any that weren't used by the Alr Porce would be transferred to

- ' glouicse Mre WorBell further stated ha left wmany tiroarms and suppresaors

in Thailend, which are in the cus
Forees, ' ' :

“‘

L
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Ha statad he was waiting instructions £rom Alcohol, Tobacco and Pircarms
Division before sttempting to have them {mported. - Ho states wmost of tha,
firoarms wara taken to Vietnam by him, however, soma are weapons that he .
acquired there. (See attached list).

Mr. WerBall atated on his return to the United States ha made an inventory
of tha firearus received from Bzlin Alr Forca Base and found thot he had
made zeveral aerrors when copying the serial numbers from the firearms,
and thus soma of the firesarms had bean registercd on Form 4467's with
wrong sarfal numbers. (Sea attached list). Mr. WerBell stated tha arrors
.wero nada by him, and thoy were mada because of the condition of the
nuabars sad the difficulty in xeading thom. Mr. WerBell said he had mot
ootified tha Nationol Offica of the etrors, howaver, he would notify
© them now and ask instructions. '

. '..‘ . . . .
. o .. ..1 o 0 L A“- . ‘
. . . .u - .
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ST DRI . I ° ‘'

: CR " . » ."-"v N et ", ;'
y - . . .‘.. .A ., l“ N
ST . ? o ? 2° 'uf:“ e . B ‘v
-, Lo KO at -
g -0 LR '
R " ' ‘;‘. ‘ 9
‘.'. ./ ' . \
5 K . ' ~
i . : ".'
. . '
L}
I N
] .
t \ i )
. 5 .
_ N -
I hal
' ','.;‘ r
. ;!' L]
L
N ¥ t' N '
4
.-
. I
. : o o Reviewed BY AFOS
' T . For Public Disclosure
AT e e e Tt L e InAccordancew“ '
oo S T 92 &ﬁ% '
JFKARCA, 19 -
" . SRR . i 14AUG93
‘ 4 .]‘:4 [ 0 | )
, -_
} X
o '
i ,
\
- L R Sren s o -..-—v-— N T YT AT S YT TP -,—-nm_

NW 88613 Docld:34530443 Page 10



. o ‘ 3 . . ) ‘. s ' RS

i
H L . :
. ro_ie 26, A :
j ?
‘ ;
! ¥
Vo oy -\~
. , et 'L \j;} :
l’ . - e & 2 7 -~ \. e . ¥ 7o, . .
i Listvich 30, ¢ Cotobew &Y - i
| . et e e e SO S e et oo :
i : . N
; : ' '
i . 3
: k,. LN 3
14
:
! ekl !
; rizl .I:thﬂ e :
. HOY., convi SSELONS WAL received wid }’pj 1: R
' ; e 5975 .‘.:ai{.;os-z . eleni,, marked fop :
! i ET ; R :
v advi gaested A ¢
: . : {
i & ah Laniion ¢
1 Y2apons ;
: of cc‘ a POND, :
sourees Mgb 1 .
MARET TR o~ )
. ,1 io sgine manne
pa - (ST :
Qimodins e 1A% N

: U5, Habas v Fund _‘. ¥ s }
) eI . 4
; N presen ...y ahie
brabass 9’, ’ :

hat, DOBB

In Ac:cordar\cc Wi

Civaues -

(raear) (u/ateh)s
7

,.,,., T TP,

ek /4%

NW 88613 Docld:34530443 Page 11




WILLEAM Al

.
LR YN xor sy
Ay L-‘l..' LRI FaN's

'\n L "“"L'“u.f

AN ll\h.zll l

~‘2«I" ‘!'i-\.g.\—;}')l.i Jsa iz } . ,
sabaining assorted fivearms Lrom Banglalk,
ce Baze, Fldérida. Only information based on {irsit-hand

3
wiledge and aV")Jc\Olc r“cord., is contailnad in bhis cbatement.

)

el

AL » '

i PPN Taiis a1
Y, Mitehell Wert

aonth of Jammary 1909 (cxacth dato wdmown) L wes ind
el

Bl by Col. Jo.m V. Patterson vhe former Depuly
» : B

tverts office. ©ol. Patbexgon sitaled that Mr. Werkol .
TONICS L.o‘po*'zt ion and b purpese of his visli wos
Se staeff of the Military :-":e.'_her roh.and Dovelopuent :
1o of opecial weapons., I attended one of soveral '

slens glven by Mo SO ,
X ;
~case Lvpe contal in .

J.L. o
were Llowa dn o \’ xci'.xmm
request of dlr Chiel marshal Dawe
*rerztl:,' My, -Werdsll *.wuchq a sah ol
viders approvaed by the ican Sabas
».,ca.m::«::.m'-»' for fdminisz tm .J.uu,. U.,."}. HEnbassy,
ers specified tiavel by U.S. Military Alrers
G uazig 2 and small amse and automatic weapons to

a4 My, Werbo

"~'j

z"gf}.'i'xﬂ O (
i Ctd I)e‘h’la

neen

R
bown In

bk,

1969, . I notified Fr. Ross B. Young
o conbractual connections with . the
the eguimmout; shiphbed by the U.3. kb

i Lhio sh'i.pm(,..‘i; no X 'v...,, the Fr:z, ~.yo 033.4.!.(. oL

,'.--g) (_;' }00. ,- A:I\I"J.Gtt Be' . Rcv‘ewedBy AFOSI \..
2 o SRNCETC ' ' For Public Disclosuré

SRR 1 l)lv 0 "In Accordance Wi

. D AU .o : IFKARCA 1992
L P D _ 14AU 95

NW 88613 Docld:34530443 Page 12



.I
:
.
2
i

LV

!
4
T - & PP Tty 4
) o AR 7..‘/':30 'u('\_L' g OGOy ‘v.
\ g v . 2
') S5, G and e that
G )
A[lt.‘( \O"‘g .:LL) 'X [} \,ﬁ
Al 3
! Air rorce Ba
‘ Tan dles s R
| A2 O BN TS Put e tu A ST

. h e
ol Do

Lhest o thc vaburs and
later X 7~°*n»d Mr. Roos Toung thaet ho bad ef
ge en the basis of
(Sen Memoyarn

: e
Laboratory, osiin AF b, ;“lori

Roos B. foung. )

PO

OTGRAUN

-
Lald

-~

thils bo

L
e T abcwnto-. :

N tae above ~tatcm"n* WO

<3 ) . g Cad "
Ninmenan of Box No. 2

&
-
- 1

VUAOT X
mo*'t Nx&nlu‘c?'ﬁ :{'. ICNJ B. 1ou“'r WL "a*
this'box in Lthe same mauno:
imn i. Thc\zrp:*ﬂ, bBeniar "";fko\(‘“
Subject:  Shipment of Im:a:
31n u;b., dtd 16 Jur”

thia

i

AL

reproduced copyr of the

s The Assdstant D]m L6 Lo
-~ Program sill,.agm.r:ni I'\'l}('
Shipaont of Box .,o..t.uni:’
Avmoménts to Armamentd
Labora»o;;, urllﬂ ALr ‘Force Base

s
A
~

{
Py ,"
oo
. n
, ' i 3.
. H i
v i
. '
SR B .
H .

of tihig cqui;
¢
A

typed Trom the 01‘5 ginal, which is
X District 7, available to proper authority upon
wo tho abo"e, dAdGLQT fv?ﬂldhtd a
ium signe bj “'<JILle rﬂUMPbUN, uhlch is: quotud ver

reHUEsT.
aboave dosd

i

s R A L
oted the
..

eibad

bc‘bim as

fu)/ Pii w WRT:ml

f T 36 Juns 1969

‘a

: Rcwewed B); AFOSI

For Public Disclosure
-In Accordance Wi

* JFKARCA, 1992 :
] 14 AUG 95;.

NW 88613 Docld:34530443

Page 13



N ) ‘w$ /’\\
TITLE { ) c o UNITED Si_ ,{S AIR FORCE
. v THE INSPEATOR GENERAL
PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVEST IGATIONS
Male Born: S 7Jun 15, OK REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Lt Col. 513 10 4326FR REFORT MADE BY sA ) '
‘Eglin AFB, FL ) LAWRENCE K. HARPER is
) PERIOD STATUS
12 Nov 1969 RUC
OFFICE OF ORIGIN | REPORT MADE AT FILE NO. ]
, PO g festeist g 07D18-1
CHARACTER B = DATE
CUSTOMS VIOLATIONS 18'NOV {332
REFERENCE

ROI, OSI District 51, 29 Oct 1969
[ XHHEXX DETAILS:

On 12 November 1969, KARL DD. ACKERMAN (former Counselor for Administration,
United States Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand), 99 Victoria Drive, Atherton, California,

was interviewed by SA ROBERT 7, NOVACK and the writer, and related substantially ag
follows:

ACKERMAN had several conversations with Colonel WALTER ADAMS concerning the
practical problems of getting weapons, belonging to a MITCHELL L, WERBELL, into
Thailand from the Republic of Vietnam in order that WERBELL could put on a fire power
demonstration for the King of Thailand's birthday, At all times during these conversa-
tions, ACKERMAN assumed the weapons were WERBELL's wares, and that he had
brought them from the United States with him. With this in mind, ACKERMAN stated
that he instructed Mr. GERALD T. CARTA to annotate WERBELL's travel orders with a
Bangkok United States: Embassy Funding Citation number. ACKERMAN said the citation
numbers were in a block of numbers belonging to the Embassy, and because he did not
feel he had the authority to issue WERBELL any other type of number, he issued him an
Embassy number. When ACKERMAN was asked if he knew PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT, he
said the name was vaguely familiar but could not recall anything further. When
ACKERMAN was asked if he knew EARLENE DOBBS, he stated that he did not, to the best
of his knowledge. ACKERMAN stated that his knowledge of WERBELL came solely from
ADAMS and other stories he heard around the Embassy of the fire power demonstration
to be given for the King. ACKERMAN stated he had no personal knowledge of WERBELL.

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN

© SPECIAL HANDLING REQUIRED WITHIN USAF (AFR 124-y) i

DISTRIBUTION
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: This is a privileged document under mili-
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AFISIGA (07D18-1) 20 0CT 1959

Paul Arnold Marriott, Male Born: 5 Jun 15, 0K, Lt Col,
513-10-L236FR, Eglin AFB, FL ,

Industrial Security Clearance Review Division (Mr. W. J. Scanlon)
Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Administration)

Reference is made to the Directorate letter of 6 October 1969. Attached
for 'your information is a_pending report of investigation which reflects
the results of further investigation by OSI.

, 1 Atch
) 0SI ROI, DO 50, 07D18-1
m s s s
L. L. FREE, Colonel USAF dtd 9 Oct 69
Deputy Director for Operations )
Directorate of Special Investigations .
The Inspector General
“ \] B
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TITLE UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
X OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

, PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
| Male Born: 5 Jun 15, OK
| Lt Col, 513 10 4236FR

REPORT MADE BY SA

JEROME J. CASTELUCIO wt
Eglin AFB, FL PERIOD STATUS ]
20-2/ September 1969 RUC

OFFICE OF ORIGIN R;PORT MADE AT FILE NO.
0St DIST 7 0St DIST 50 07D18-1
DATE

9 October 1969

CHARACTER
CUSTOMS VIOLATIONS
REFERENCE
ROI, OSI District 51, 2 Sep 69

SYNOPS1S

Information re: WERBELL, as contained in files of 0SI District 50, obtained

and set forth. CARTA advised WERBELL, during Jan 69, requested his assistance

in shipping various captured enemy automatic weapons and official equipment

i from Saigon to Bangkok. WERBELL was traveling on a U. S. Invitational Travel
Order, without funding citation, authorizing space available travel only from
Bangkok to Saigon and return. CARTA stated WERBELL told him he had collected
the weapons while in northern sectors of RVN, with U. S. Army Airborne and
Special Forces units. Packaging and preparation of Transportation Control and
Movement Documents (TCMD) were prepared by U.S. Embassy, Saigon. CARTA did
not know why one TCMD reflected antique arms when contents were knouwn to be

" automatic weapons. CARTA received authorization and funding citation number
for WERBELL's shipment from the Counselor for Administration, U.S. Embassy,
Bangkok. This was only shipment processed by CARTA for WERBELL. CARTA did
not know of or process any shipments for SUBJECT and/or SIONICS, INC.

SPECIAL HANDLING REQUIRED WITHIN USAF (AFR 124-y)

DISTRIBUTION Lo .
. '{};:s ;:wn pr;;:;l,eged dtocument under mili-
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1. On 20 September 1969, Mr. GERALD T. CARTA, Staff Operations Officer, U.S. ‘
Embassy, Saigon, Republic of Vietnam (RVN), was interviewed with the ass1stance of '
SA RONALD A, CUNDIFF and provided the following information:

During early January 1969, a Mr, MITCHELL WERBELL, a senior officer in an
American firm (NFI), came to his office requesting assistance in shipping one or
two cartons of captured automatic weapons to Bangkok, Thailand. WERBELL stated
that he was a weapons expert and was in the RVN on invitation from the U.S. Govern-
ment to demonstrate some of his new weapon accessory inventions to the military
services of the RVN and Thailand. WERBELL indicated that he had just spent the
last 2-4 weeks in various northern sectors of the RVN, with U.S. Army Airborne and
Special Forces units, During this period WERBELL had collected various captured
enemy automatic weapons. He advised that he needed these weapons for examination,
in that he was in the process of designing a new automatic weapon that would far '
surpass the capabilities of the best foreign made automatic weapon. WERBELL pro-
duced an Invitational Travel Order, issued by the USAF Air Attache, Bangkok,

Thailand. This travel order was approved by the Counselor for Administration (CFA),
U.S. Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand. This travel order authorized WERBELL to travel,
on a space available basis, from Thalland t0" the RVN and return. The travel order
did not reflect a funding citation, which 1s necessary to ship any large items

" aboard a military aircraft., WERBELL stated that he had attempted to ship these

weapons aboard military aircraft stationed at Tan Son Nhut AB (TSNAB), RVN, how-
ever, because his orders did not reflect the necessary funding citation, he was
sent to the U.S. Embassy. WERBELL indicated he was going to use these captured
weapons in a fire power demonstration, to be held for the King of Thailand on his
birthday, which was on the following Saturday. WERBELL stated he was a personal
friend of the King and Queen of Thailand and numbered among his friends many high
ranking military and civilian officials of the Thai government. CARTA placed a = . .
long distance call to the CFA, U.S. Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand. The CFA advised Co
that WERBELL was expected in Thailand by the King for a weapon demonstration, to :
be held on the King's birthday. The CFA was informed that WERBELL wanted to ship
one or two heavy cartons to Thailand., The CFA then gave CARTA the Bangkok U.S.
Embassy funding citation, with instructions to have same added to WERBELL's
travel orders. He then asked the CFA: "Do you know what he wants to ship?" and ;
the CFA replied: "Yes, it's okay". After this conversation the weapons were !
packed, along with some items of official equipment, as identified by WERBELL.
Transportation Control and Movement Documents were executed and signed by CARTA.

The U.S. Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand, funding citation was reflected on these

documents, At no time did CARTA examine the contents of the boxes. CARTA iden-'

tified the Transportation Control and Movement Documents reflected as attachments

1 and 3, ROI, D07, 2 Sep 69, as the ones executed and signed by him. CARTA could .
provide no explanation as to why one of the Transportation Control and Movement !
Documents (Atch 1) reflected the contents as antique arms, CARTA stated that he :
knew of no other shipments of firearms that had been processed by WERBELL. He
concluded that he does not know SUBJECT, nor has he ever processed any shipments

under SUBJECT's name or for SIONICS, INC.

‘Reviewed By AFOSI
‘ 4 K4 () ' For Public Disclosure

i | In Accordance With .
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2. On 24 September 1969, a review by SA CUNDIFF of case file 50D24G-133, of
which WERBELL is the SUBJECT, revealed the following information:

WERBELL was in the RVN in an unofficial status, with the concurrence of ASD,
Wright-Patterson AFB, OH, to demonstrate a noise and flash suppressor assembly for
the M-16 rifle, as well as other firearms equipment. He possessed no security
clearance. He was to demonstrate his equipment only in the RVN and was then to
return to the U.S. Upon his arrival in the RVN, he was given a Military Assistance
Command Vietnam (MACV) Identification and Privilege Card (MACV Form 6) for use
while in country. The application for this card was filled out by Col WILLIAM M.
FAGAN, Commander, Det 6, ASD, TSNAB, RVN. The card, to expire Mar 69, was only to
reflect WERBELL was to have BX privileges, and no grade or rank was reflected
intentionally. The card that was finally issued reflected equivalent rank of GS-16
and gave WERBELL postal, BX, commissary and check privileges for a period of one
year, to Sep 69. The application form was adjusted to show this and someone other
than FAGAN placed FAGAN's initials in the approprlate blocks to obtain these privi-
leges,

SUBJECT was the individual who met WERBELL upon his arrival in country, and
who took care of getting his weapons registered in accordance with MACV directives.

SUBJECT also set up the demonstrations WERBELL was to give.

At the conclusion of the demonstrations, rather than return to the U.S.,
WERBELL traveled to Bangkok and Korea, utilizing his MACV ID card and dropping
names of alleged acquaintances of high reputation in order to show his equipment
in those countries. FAGAN obtained the MACV ID card from WERBELL in Bangkok on
8 May 69.

3. On 24 September 1969, a review by SA CUNDIFF of 50D24G-0/86 revealed the fol-
lowing information concerning WERBELL:

FAGAN advised that in Jan 69, WERBELL stated he had captured weapons he
wanted to ship back. FAGAN told him he would help through legitimate channels if
the weapons were for a government agency; otherwise, he would ship back only the
equipment WERBELL brought over., FAGAN heard no more from WERBELL until early
Feb 69, when WERBELL stated he was ready to leave and would bring the items to be

. shipped. He was told by FAGAN to bring the items in an open box, which would be

sealed at the aerial port.

FAGAN was unable to locate WERBELL after that meeting until 8 May 69, when he
located WERBELL in Bangkok to retrieve the MACV ID card. WERBELL requested FAGAN
to ship some gear from Saudi, Arabia, to the U.S. FAGAN again replied he would
ship back only the original equipment from TSNAB.

The files contained no further information pertinent to the present investiga-
tion,

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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' : losure

) A For Public Disc
144 0 | In Accordance With

" JFKARCA, 1992
14 AUG 93

NW 88613 Docld:34530443 Page 18



7
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCL
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

6 OCT 1969

REPLYTO ARTSIGA (o7p18-1)

sussect:  Paul Arnold Marriott, Male Born: 5 Jun 15, OK
Lt Colonel, 513-10-4236FR, Eglin AFB, FL

to. Industrial Security Clearance Review Division (Mr. W.J. Scanlon)
Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Administration)

1. Reference is made to the Directorate letter of 20 August 1969, con-

-~ cerning Subject, and to yow letter of 22 August 1969, regarding Mitchell L.
Werbell III. Attached for your information is a pending report of investi-
gation reflecting further inquiries by OSI.

2. You may note that on 5 August 1969, a representative of the Alcohol,
Tobacco and Firearms Control Division, Internal Revenue Service (IRS),
advised that his agency had initiated an investigation concerning the in-
volvement of Sionics, Inc., in this matter. The IRS representative indi-
cated too, that they proposed to interview Mr. Werbell in the near future
and would furnish OSI with the results, including coples of any statements
provided. On 2 October 1969, OSI was advised by IRS that they had not as
yet interviewed Mr. Werbell, but in view of the USAF interest in resolving
this matter expeditiously, would not now interpose any objection to OSI
interviewing Werbell.

3. You will be furnished the results of this interview as soon as it is
completed together with any other pertinent information made available by
IRS or obtained by OSI.

FOR THE CHIEF OF STAFF

1 Atch
— ROI, DO 7, OTD18-1,
A dtd 3 Sep 69, w/atch
FREE, Colonel USAF 3 sep 69, v/
Deputy Director for Operations “
Directorate of Special Investigations
The Inspector General - "
r3a i ——
i o '?-)‘ - Reviexveci—B)' AFOSL |
i - Loy For Public Disclosure
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1. On 28 July 1969, SUBJECT Veluntarily appeared at OS5I Detachment 710.
Belin AFB, PL and relessed a grevicusly prepered signed, notarized,
undated gtatoment perdinent partions of which are set forth &s followss

My assigment is Assistant to the Cammander of the Air Force Arma-
ment Laboratory. I am resporsible for many staff duties, the following
of vhich bear directly upon sy officdal actions which were taken in
cenpection with the matter belng investigated. (These, of course, are
known by Colanel Martin), Altbough SIONICS never has made a sale
to the Alr Porce Arsament Laborabory, or been awarded a eombract by
the lab, they are working on developments related to laboratory reguirve-
pents and continue to try to come up with attractive proposals. They
are welcome to keep working to msel currawwmtsaa are other ecn~
tractors wvho naturally try to mske sales.

Ag APSC mmitions specisalist in SER for the second tour, auring
1969, I was directed officially o work with SIGHICS in the combat
thoster. The AFSE ldalson detachment was requested by its chain-of-
cammand supervisor, Colonel louls Schaffer, APSC Assistant for Limited
War, Hg ASD (ASJ), mvm, to afford the snmca representative every
asgistance to include assistinmz him te get materials in and out of the
cotntry (Vietnam), to introduce him to unite in the theater to whom he
could demopstrate SIG&ICS Atenms doveloped to use in combat, to advise
and assist him in obta guarters and tramsportation, and in short,
to s83ist him in every way to parforn hs.s&smaaim The recipient of
this direction was Colonel William Pagan, Commander of the AFSC
ILiaison Detachment and sy boas 4n SBA,

- The facts in this yaragrath are set down anly' because of the nature
of the questione raised by the O81. Pirst, why did we telephone SIONICS? v tuw
We have already mentioned the. base defense proposal BICEICE wishes Lo
submit and for which they made advamce querdes. In addition to this
subject, SIONICS called freguently to find out if we had received
evaluationg throvugh the SBA llaisen office of the items placed throvgh-
out the combat thealer as previcusly explained. Many of these were
still cutstanding when I leoft Vietnam, We checked Yo see if any bad
been revelved after each call and called back. Sometimes we were ot
when ¢illed and wore reguested to.call back. Also, of course, there
were calls about the shipments, BSecond, what are our persomsl relations
with SICRICS? APSC liaiscn office in SEA and for the Arpament Lab as
- berein explained. My ections have been directed and authoriged or

. ne specisl or unusual fgvers have been dene for SINICS. I have had

anly one soclal contact with Hr. Brom. A few weeks ago, the Browns

..... -
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(of SIGNICS) tock us to an Atlanta Braves-los Angeles Dodgers base~
ball gare and the next e¢vendng we invited them to dimmer as our gusst
st the HMarrictt Hotel. We spent more on them than they had on us, We
have many contractor friends and acquaintances and are very careful to
go "Duteh™ in gocial affalrs. This is the standard and the require-
ment for military people who have deslings with centractors. Hegulae
tions prohibdt us from accepting eny fornm of gratuity sc we make certain
we go more than half way in weeting sosial cbligations, We have no
sspacial relaticns or connections with SIONICS or ary other contractor,
por has SIGICS ever sugpested or hinted we have any. Purther SIONICS
hag never demanstrated or hinted at any tendency %o evade laws, licensas
or other requirements.

The original of the above staement is being retained in the files
of USI Distriet 7 and will be available to proper authority upon request.
A reppoduced copy of the statement 45 appended to this repcet 48 an

2. On 5 August 1969, Mr. ROBERY COBBIB, Investigator, Alcchol, Tobacco
and Firearms Control Divisien, Internal Revenue Service, Pensacola, Fl,
teleghonically advised that his agency had initiated an investigation
rodng the invelvement of SICHICS, Ine in thig matter bub that
regults of thelr inquiry were not yst gvailsbie., COEBIN ndvised that
hig agoney would furnish the results of thelr investigatiom upen com-
pletion,. '

3. ©n 20 August 1969, William GOODMAR, Special Investigator, Alcchol,
Tobaceo and Firearms Control Division, Internal Revenue Services,
Pensacola, Florida advised Special Agent Urover €. Ayers, Jr. that
investipation being conducted by hls service is continuings howsver, he
has pot received any additional information from the Atlanta, Ca Office.

He pdvised that upen reesipt of additional imfermation it would immedistely
be made available to G8I. '

he On 22 August 1969, ABMER B. MARTIN, Colonel, S8AN: 251-30-1478FR,
Gommander, Alr Force Armament Leburatory (APATL), Bglin AFB, FL-wms
interviewsd at hic duty stadion and advised substantially as followss
APATL developus all types of wesponia for the USAF, bub very few small
aras are required, thorofors there is 14ttde activity 4n the small

arms ares. At the present AFATL is developing a survival weayon which
ig in the small arms area., SUBJECT, as a representative of AFATL while
on TDY in SE4 could send captured enswy woapons of any type or quantity
to AFATL for test purposos, bassd on his judgment, A€ he followed
egtablished procedures which would include notifying APATL that such
weapons wored being esnt back. Colenel MARTIN stated that te the best
of his imowledge APATL received no indlogtien or notification that any
such waapong were vedng sent to APATL. Colonel MARTIN Purther stated
that the enexy weapons in this case could conceivably be used either

3 1444
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in testing or as museun pleces. Colunel HARTIN aiso sald that he

felt it unueual that SUBJECT would have such freguent telephonic con-
versations with SIGHICS at governmert expense. Colonel MARTIN further
gtated that the AFATL has no contract with SIONICS, nor has the USAFP
eveér had any cordract with SIGHICS and SUBJECT had no authorily to ship
any weapans o SIONICS for any purpose.

5, On 27 August 1969, CLAREECE H. COOLEY, G8-9, SBAR 505-32-TTkh,
Logisties Officer, APATL (ATDA-Log), was reinterviewed at Eglin AFB,
¥L, ard advised that wheh woapons are siipped by bis office, they are
always listed by serial nusber, and he at no time told SUBJECT that
he should list a shipment of weapons as “miscellancous eguipment®.
COOLEY further stated that to ths best of his knowledge ne. shipaents

are made Prom AFATL to @ nomecontractor.

6., On 27 August 1969, PAUL M) ARNOLD, SSgt, PRASF-38-5452, logistics
Office, APATL, Eglin AFB, FL, ves reintervicwed st his duty station and
advised that at no tize did he advise SUBJECT that a shijment of weapons
could be llsted as "miscellanecus equipment”, ARNOLD further stated
that wespons ave always shipped by serial mumber, in accordance with
the S0P which so specifies. :

7. On 27 August 1969, EUCLIDE P. BEAUDOIN, GS-12, 83aN3 087-14~3917,
Staff Transportation Office, 3201st Traneportation Squadron, Bglin AFB,
FL, advised at his duty station that sometime subsequent to 15 July
1969, SUBJECT telephened him at his office and Inguired as to the pro-
per procedurss for shipping materisl ¢o Alr Force Contractorss and ir

& momorandun signed by a "respomsible offiser® would serve as justifi-

~cation for the shipment, BEAUDODS stated that he advisod SUBJECT that

any property being sent st government expense to s eontractor had to be
contractorally authorized prior to being shipped and to have beon
eleared through the base comtracting office, DBAUDOIH stated that he
fupther advissd SUBJECT that the justificaticn should coptain the state-
mant that the item being shipped was goverfiment property and that
receipt of the material being sent by the contractor was sdvantageous

o the governzent. -

€. On 27 August 1969, DALE M. DAVIS, 0815, SSAli 232-42-3¢00, Technical
DArector of Cuns and Rockets, AFATL, Eglin AFB, PL was interviewsd at
his duby staticn and advised that priot te Colonel PINKSTON's rotirement
ho had worked in the same facility with him., DAVIS further advised thst
as early as April or Hey 1967, his Lacility had been axperinenting with
noise supressors mamifastured by SIGHICS, which were Surrdshed to APATL
at no expense to the govermuent for evaluation. DAVIS also stated thst
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APATL, has no contract with SICHICS ner

does
gr&ar into a contract with SIGNICS, due to “bgg ?;Z: igamlﬁ: bg
tggee has no need st this time for nolse supressors, DAVIS added
bopci o e ok pg s ong e e oo oL
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